Financial Reports, paragraph 84.

In considering whether we expect to refinance or rollover our
borrowings, we consider our monthly borrowings forecast for the
year ahead. Where we do not expect to refinance or rollover our
borrowings for at least 12 months, or do not have the discretion to
do so, we classify this debt as current.

The University of Waikato100

Prior Period Restatement
The University has amended the presentation of its secured loans as at 31 December 2021. Previously the balance of $12.2m was treated as
a non-current liability as the University’s expectation is that this is long term financing of its capital plan. However, in accordance with PBE
IPSAS 1, the loan should have been treated as a current liability due to the fact that, while the overall borrowings would ultimately increase
over the year, as at 31 December 2021, the University expected to repay the balance for a period of time during 2022. Therefore, the 2021
year end secured loan balance of $12.2m has been restated as a current liability. The impact of the correction is as follows:

GROUP UNIVERSITY

2021 AS
REPORTED ADJUSTMENT

2021 AS
RESTATED

2021 AS
REPORTED ADJUSTMENT

2021 AS
RESTATED

Current liabilities

Borrowings 8 12,200 12,208 8 12,200 12,208

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 99,984 12,200 112,184 117,128 12,200 129,328

Non current liabilities

Borrowings 13,482 (12,200) 1,282 13,482 (12,200) 1,282

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 26,749 (12,200) 14,549 26,749 (12,200) 14,549

Fair Value

Finance Lease

The finance lease is currently recognised at fair value using a discount rate of 13.01% (2021 12.89%).

The finance lease was fair valued at inception using a discount rate of 12.07%.

Secure Loans

Due to interest rates on floating rate debt resettling to the market rate every month, the carrying amounts of loans approximate their fair
value.

Analysis of Finance Lease

MINIMUM FUTURE LEASE PAYMENTS
PRESENT VALUE OF MINIMUM FUTURE LEASE

PAYMENTS

GROUP UNIVERSITY GROUP UNIVERSITY

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

No later than one year 175 174 175 174 163 162 163 162

Between one and five years 700 694 700 694 478 475 478 475

Later than five years 3,271 3,416 3,271 3,416 642 653 642 653

Minimum lease payments 4,146 4,284 4,146 4,284 1,283 1,290 1,283 1,290

Less future finance charges (2,863) (2,994) (2,863) (2,994) - - - -

PRESENT VALUE OF
MINIMUM LEASE
PAYMENTS 1,283 1,290 1,283 1,290 1,283 1,290 1,283 1,290

The finance lease relates to University buildings which become the property of the University at the conclusion of the lease term in 2046.

101Annual Report 2022

NOTE 22: SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SAAS)

In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), a committee supporting profit-oriented reporting, published an agenda decision
clarifying how configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing SaaS should be accounted for. The New Zealand Accounting
Standards Board has not issued similar guidance, however, in the absence of a PBE standard specially dealing with such costs, management

[…]

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

The estimated fair value of the University’s financial instruments are equivalent to their carrying amounts in the financial statements. The
University’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk is limited to its bank deposits which are held at fixed rates of interest, and a finance
lease.

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. Investments issued at variable interest rates expose the University to cash flow interest rate risk.

The University holds a mixture of fixed rate and floating call rate deposits. At 31 December the University had $887,471 (2021: $8,806,630)
invested in variable rate deposits and the balance in fixed rate deposits.

Sensitivity Analysis

The tables overleaf illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general funds) for reasonably possible
market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on financial instrument exposures at balance date.

107Annual Report 2022

INTEREST RATE RISK

UNIVERSITY THIS YEAR LAST YEAR

INSTRUMENT

+100BPS -100BPS +100BPS -100BPS

$000 $000 $000 $000

Variable rate deposits   9 ( 9 )   88 ( 88 )

GROUP THIS YEAR LAST YEAR

INSTRUMENT

+100BPS -100BPS +100BPS -100BPS

$000 $000 $000 $000

Variable rate deposits   30 ( 30 )   103 ( 103 )

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rate, with all other variables held constant, measured as a basis points (BPS)
movement. For example a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1%.

CURRENCY RISK
UNIVERSITY THIS YEAR LAST YEAR

INSTRUMENTS HELD IN USD

+100BPS -100BPS +100BPS -100BPS

$000 $000 $000 $000

Creditors   157 ( 192 )   19 ( 24 )

Debtors ( 1 )   1 ( 9 )   11

US dollar account ( 159 )   194 ( 5 )   6

GROUP THIS YEAR LAST YEAR

INSTRUMENTS HELD IN USD